

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

MÁXIMA ACUÑA-ATALAYA, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	C.A. No. 17-1315-VAC-SRF
v.)	
)	
NEWMONT MINING CORPORATION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS NEWMONT MINING CORPORATION,
NEWMONT SECOND CAPITAL CORPORATION, NEWMONT USA LIMITED, AND
NEWMONT PERU LIMITED IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS THE
COMPLAINT ON THE GROUNDS OF *FORUM NON CONVENIENS***

Of Counsel:

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

Michael G. Romey
Monica R. Klosterman
Jamie L. Sprague
355 South Grand Avenue, Suite 100
Los Angeles, California 90071-1560
Telephone: (213) 891-7591
Facsimile: (213) 891-8763
michael.romey@lw.com
monica.klosterman@lw.com
jamie.sprague@lw.com

Dated: October 16, 2017

**YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT &
TAYLOR, LLP**

Elena C. Norman (No. 4780)
Robert M. Vrana (No. 5666)
Rodney Square
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Telephone: (302) 571-6600
Facsimile: (302) 571-1253
enorman@ycst.com
rvrana@ycst.com

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

III. INTRODUCTION 1

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

V. ARGUMENT 5

 A. An Adequate Alternative Forum Is Available in Peru..... 5

 1. Defendants are Subject to Jurisdiction in Peru. 5

 2. Peru’s Courts Provide an Adequate Alternative Forum. 6

 B. These Foreign Plaintiffs’ Choice of Forum Does Not Merit Deference..... 9

 C. The Balance of Private Interest Factors Favors Dismissal. 11

 1. The Sources of Proof Are in Peru. 12

 2. The Critical Witnesses Cannot Be Compelled to Provide
 Testimony. 13

 3. Obtaining Testimony of Willing Witnesses Would Be Unduly
 Expensive..... 14

 4. The Property That Is the Subject of the Dispute and Where the
 Incidents Are Alleged to Have Occurred Is in Peru. 15

 5. Other Practical Problems Make Delaware an Inappropriate Forum. 15

 6. A Delaware Judgment May be Difficult to Enforce. 16

 7. Obtaining a Fair Trial Will Be More Difficult in Delaware than in
 Peru. 16

 D. The Public Interest Factors Weigh in Favor of Dismissal. 17

 1. Administrative Difficulties Favor a Peruvian Forum. 17

 2. Jury Duty Should Not Be Imposed on the Citizens of Delaware in a
 Matter Having No Connection with the State..... 18

 3. Peru Has an Overwhelming Interest in This Controversy and
 Delaware Has Virtually None..... 18

 4. Peruvian Law, Including Property Law, Will Govern This Dispute
 and Should Be (and Is Being) Decided by Peruvian Courts..... 19

VI. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aguinda v. Texaco, Inc.,
142 F. Supp. 2d 534 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 18

Allen v. Bongiovi,
Civ. No. 07-44, 2008 WL 9488939 (D.N.J. Mar. 18, 2008) 10

Banco Nominees Ltd.v. Iriquois Brands, Ltd.,
748 F. Supp. 1070 (D. Del. 1990) 10, 12, 17

Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc. v. Arteaga,
113 A.3d 1045 (Del. 2015)..... 19

Blanco v. Banco Industrial de Venezuela, SA.,
997 F.2d 974 (2d Cir. 1993) 8

Borden, Inc. v. Meiji Milk Products Co.,
919 F.2d 822 (2d Cir. 1990) 16

Chesley v. Union Carbide Corp.,
927 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1991) 8

Chigurupati v. Daiichi Sankyo Co.,
480 F. App'x 672 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 5, 9

Conservation Council of Western Australia, Inc. v. Aluminum Co. of America,
518 F. Supp. 270 (W.D. Pa. 1981) 15

Dahl v. United Technologies Corp.,
632 F.2d 1027 (3d Cir. 1980) 16

Dawson v. Compagnie Des Bauxites De Guinee,
593 F. Supp. 20 (D. Del. 1984) 6

Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.,
253 F. Supp. 2d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) *aff'd on other grounds*, 414 F.3d 233, 266 (2nd
Cir. 2003)..... 7

Gonzales v. P.T. Pelangi Niagra Mitra Int'l,
196 F. Supp. 2d 482 (S.D. Tex. 2002)..... 8

Gonzalez v. Naviera Neptuno A.A.,
832 F.2d 876 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 7

Gulf Oil v. Gilbert,
330 U.S. 501 (1947) passim

Iragorri v. International Elevator, Inc.,
203 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2000) 15

Kisano Trade & Invest Ltd. v. Lemster,
737 F.3d 869 (3d Cir. 2013) 10

Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Mfg. Co.,
313 U.S. 487 (1941) 19

Lony v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
886 F.2d 628 (3d Cir. 1989) 10, 16

Lykins v. Westinghouse Electric,
710 F. Supp. 1122 (E.D. Ky. 1988)..... 15

Maxima International, S.A. v. Interocean Lines, Inc.,
No. 16-CV-21233, 2017 WL 346826 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 24, 2017)..... 7

Miller v. Boston Scientific Corp.,
380 F. Supp. 2d 443 (D.N.J. 2005)..... 6

Monegasque de Reassurances S.A.M (Monde Re) v. Nak Naftogaz of Ukraine,
158 F. Supp. 2d 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) 8

Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno,
454 U.S. 235 (1981) passim

Pollux Holding Ltd. v. Chase Manhattan Bank,
329 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2003) 10

PT United Can Co. v. Crown Cork & Seal Co.,
138 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 1998) 8

Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.,
549 U.S. 422 (2007) 10

Sudduth v. Occidental Peruana, Inc.,
70 F. Supp. 2d 691 (E.D. Tex. 1999) 7

Syndicate 420 at Lloyd’s, London v. Glacier Gen. Assur. Co.,
604 F. Supp. 1443 (E.D. La. 1985) 12

Tannenbaum v. Brink,
119 F. Supp. 2d 505 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... 13

Torres v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.,
965 F. Supp. 899 (S.D. Tex. 1996), *aff’d* 113 F.2d 540 (5th Cir. 1997) 7

Tuazon v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.,
433 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2006) 8

Vargas v. M/V MINI LAMA,
709 F. Supp. 117 (E.D. La. 1989)..... 7

Wilmot v. Marriott Hurghada Management, Inc.,
C.A. No. 15-618, 2016 WL 2599092 (D. Del. May 5, 2016) 7

Wilmot v. Marriott Hurghada Management, Inc.,
C.A. No. 15-618, 2016 WL 3457007 (D. Del. June 22, 2016) 6

Windt v. Qwest Communications Intern., Inc.,
529 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2008) 10

Zambelli Fireworks Mfg. Co. v. Wood,
592 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2010) 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

132 Cong. Rec. S15882-04, 1986 WL 787682..... 14

Hague Convention on the Taking of Evidence Abroad in Civil or Commercial Matters,
March 18, 1970, 23 U.S.T. 2555, *reprinted as a note to* 28 U.S.C. § 1781 14

Inter-American Convention on Letters Rogatory, 14 I.L.M. 339 (1975), *reprinted as a
note to* 28 U.S.C. § 1781 14

Restatement (Second) Conflict of Laws, § 145(2)..... 20

Restatement (Second) Conflict of Laws, § 145(2) cmt. e..... 20

U.S. Dept. of State, TREATIES IN FORCE, Section 2, at 351-352 (2017), *available at* <
<https://www.state.gov/documents/organization/273494.pdf>> 14

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 45(b)(2)..... 13
